

No.

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA AND
JAMES THOMAS WHEATON, JR.,

Petitioners.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO ELAINE L. CHAO,
UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JAVIER M. GUZMAN
NITIN SHAH
KARIANNE M. JONES

*Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 448-9090*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Entry of Appearance and Certificate of Interested Parties.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Prior and Related Appeals	ix
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Issues Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Legal Background and Regulatory History.....	3
B. Petitioners.....	9
Summary of the Argument	11
Argument	12
I. Petitioners Have Standing To Bring This Petition.....	12
II. Legal Standard.....	22
III. By Failing To Issue The Lavatory Accessibility Rule, the Department Has Violated A Clear Statutory Command.....	24
IV. Under The <i>TRAC</i> Analysis, Mandamus Relief Is Warranted.....	30
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	33
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	32
<i>In re Barr Labs, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Colo. Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer</i> , 963 F.3d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>In re Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 568 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	31
<i>In re Est. of Smith v. Heckler</i> , 747 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1984)	22, 30
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	2
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	23, 29, 30, 32

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13, 16
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. Lujan</i> , 937 F.2d 498 (10th Cir. 1991).....	23, 30, 37
<i>New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	30
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma</i> , 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Telecomms. Res. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 3, 30, 31, 32
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	31
28 U.S.C. § 1651	2
49 U.S.C.	
§ 41705	3
§ 46110	2
Pub. L. No. 99-435, § 3, 100 Stat. 1080 (1986)	4, 14, 25, 27, 28
Pub. L. No. 106-181, § 707, 114 Stat. 61, 158 (2000).....	5
Pub L. No. 114-190, § 2108, 130 Stat. 615 (2016).....	7, 25, 28

Other Authorities

14 C.F.R. § 382.63 4

55 Fed. Reg. 7879 4, 25

57 Fed. Reg. 329,424 5

73 Fed. Reg. 27,613 5, 21, 34, 35

80 Fed. Reg. 75,953 6, 34

81 Fed. Reg. 20,265 7

81 Fed. Reg. 26,178 7, 25

81 Fed. Reg. 76,300 36

ACCESS Committee, Meeting 1 Minutes (May 2018),
<https://www.transportation.gov/sites/dot.gov/files/docs/Minutes%20-%201st%20Plenary%20Meeting.pdf>..... 34, 36

ACCESS Committee, *Resolution of the U.S. Department of Transportation ACCESS Committee* (Nov. 22, 2016),
available at <https://cms.dot.gov/sites/dot.gov/files/docs/ACCESS%20Committee%20Final%20Resolution.11.21.16.pdf>..... 8, 25

Exec. Order 13771 § 3 (Jan. 30, 2017) 26

Memorandum from Neomi Rao, Administrator, OIRA, *Re: Data Call for the Fall 2017 Regulatory Plan and Unified Agenda of Federal Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions* (Aug. 18, 2017),
https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/memoranda/2017/2017_fall_agenda_data_call_08242017.pdf 26

Nat'l Council on Disability, *Enforcing the Civil Rights of Air Travelers With Disabilities: Recommendations for the Department of Transportation and Congress* (1999), https://ncd.gov/rawmedia_repository/3213b13f_6e73_47d5_a29c_65893fa2ee63.pdf 5

Press Release, Dep't of Transp., *DOT Negotiated Rulemaking Committee Agrees on Future Measures to Improve Accessibility of Aircraft Lavatories and In-Flight Entertainment* (Dec. 12, 2016), <https://web.archive.org/web/20170701080115/https://www.transportation.gov/briefing-room/dot-negotiated-rulemaking-committee-agrees-future-measures-improve-accessibilit>..... 8, 9, 26, 35

RIN 2105-AE12, Unified Regulatory Agenda, Office of Management & Budget, OIRA (Fall 2017), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201710&RIN=2105-AE12> 28

RIN 2105-AE32, Unified Regulatory Agenda, Office of Management & Budget, Office of Information & Regulatory Affairs (“OIRA”) (Spring 2018), <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201804&RIN=2105-AE32> 9, 26, 28

S. Rep. No. 99-400 (1986) 3

Secretary’s Report on Significant Rulemakings (June 2015), <https://cms.dot.gov/regulations/2015-significant-rulemaking-archive>..... 8
